Questions and Answers

1. 4.2.1.i covers external timing sources, but provides no real definition. What type of external timing sources are available or intended at each site? Will there be standards for all sites, or will they be individually determined at some point? Or, is it the intent for the Vendor to propose their COTS supported options that the site will select from?

Response: Offerors are to identify the available interfaces on their equipment for NASA to select.
2. 4.2.2.1.b covers using an external time code source for internal synchronization of MOVE clocks. What is the intended external time code source to be used here?

Response: Offerors are to identify the available sources on their equipment for NASA to select.
3. 4.2.2.1.a.3.iii) covers requirement for Common Channel Signaling (CCS). Typically, CCS is used to support ISDN Primary Rate signaling and usually between PABX equipment. If this is correct, no protocol is specified such as Q.931, Q.921, or X.25. Is ISDN a requirement here for MOVE in some way? If so, are all the connections using an ISDN link using the same CCS protocol at all sites?

Response: ISDN is not a requirement. 

4. 4.2.2.2.d.6 covers manual configurability of the IP port on VoIP Keyset Interfaces for Speed and Duplex. Please clarify what is actually intended here?

Response:  To allow selection for simplex and duplex; and to allow selection of 10 Mbps or 100 Mbps.

5. 4.2.3.4.1.g.2 covers Manual Conference Signaling (MCS). How will this feature work if the keyset user already has a key in Talk/Listen mode and that key also is defined as an MCS conference? Seems you can get unintended duplicate signaling.

Response:  This concern will be controlled via operational procedures.

6. 4.2.3.4.1.l requests a configurable time period for active MCS states. What happens at the end of this time period, and how does this requirement compare to 4.2.3.4.1.j?

Response:  The ringing stops after the configurable time period elapses.  4.2.3.4.1.l defines that it is a configurable time, 4.2.3.4.1.j defines the functionality after the time period (how it works).

7. Will the NASA channel banks be cost evaluated?

Response: The channel banks are outside of the MOVE procurement.

If an offeror can provide an alternate solution to using channel banks then include that information into section E of the response.

8. 4.2.1.a.3 indicates the VoIP data in Table 4.2.1 is for switch sizing only, not for keyset procurement. Why is this note only made for the VoIP keysets?

Response: "This note is made for the VoIP keysets to allow an implementation in which multiple keysets are mapped to a single physical connection on the voice switch subsystem. In the case of local and remote keysets, the assumption has been made that each physical connection maps to one and only one keyset.
9. Table 4.2.1 provides quantities of keyset ports to be supplied for each switch. However, comparing these quantities with the actual keyset quantities to be procured shown in Solicitation I.A.1, Deliverable Quantities, shows significant variations at GSFC and JSC.  Are all the quantities for these two sites correct?

Response: Yes. Offerors should respond to Keyset and Switch Port quantities specified in the final RFP.   

10. 4.2.1.j indicates need for AGC on “each switch input”. Which “inputs” are intended here?  Our experience with AGC has been mixed (most customers seem not to like the “on” ramp audio surge). Also, the August 24, 2005 MOVE Q&A provided further direction that “configurable level control is acceptable COTS alternative” to AGC, and that only analog ports would need AGC. Please clarify which MOVE “ports” require AGC and whether level controls are still acceptable alternative COTS design.

Response: AGC is required on all inputs ( keyset and T1 ports ). NASA has determined that configurable level controls do not meet AGC requirements. 

11. 4.2.1.q indicates need for a configurable “system ID” for multi-switch configurations, while 4.2.1.a requires a “single switch architecture” for each MOVE Site. What is the intended use of “multi-switch configurations” foreseen for the “system ID” here?

Response: 4.3.6.a specifies that the LSA can control and monitor multiple switch subsystems. A unique system ID is required to inform the  LSA  operator as to which system is being controlled/monitored.
12. Please refer to Table 4.1 for the following questions.  Are provisions for switch to switch interconnections included.

Response: All external connectivity to/from a MOVE switch occurs via T1 ports. The T1 port count in table 4.2.1 accounts for all NASA intended connectivity, including connections to other switches.
Are dual homed keyset connections included for both switches that the keysets are connected to?

Response: Yes

Do the conference numbers included point to point calls, i.e., keyset to keyset, keyset to dial line.  Do the conference umbers include interswitch conferences?

Response: Yes to all the above.

13. 4.2.2.2.c.2 NASA has specified G.711 for voice quality.  This requirement limits available bandwidth to 128 kbps which implies that only voice and no data can be transmitted.  Is it permissible to use 32 kbps ADPCM to transmit both voice and data to the remote keysets?

Response: Voice compression can be used to the remote keyset interfaces.

14. Do the audible noise limits have to be certified by an independent party?

Response: No. All test equipment used by the offeror to verify these requirements must be calibrated (see SOW 3.5.4.3).

15. 4.4.1.m. concerning the single switch non-blocking design. Our approach uses trunks between smaller switches to achieve the switch size. However, this approach does not meet the non-blocking requirement. Is this acceptable?

Response: No.
Are there 24 channels per T1 circuit?

Response: Yes.
16. How many simultaneous conversations do you need?

Response: Under the interpretation that this question refers to the number of active conferences in the switch, column 5 of table 4.2.1 provides that number per site.
Under the interpretation that this refers to simultaneous talk on a single conference the number is only limited by the number of participants. 

17. Do you need E&M signaling for 2-way radio interface? If so, do you need this capability between sites, i.e JSC can key and talk on a 2-way at KSC?

Response: Signaling is passed through the T1 interface. 
18. Do the dual homed keysets access redundant switches or different switches? 

Response: Keyset access different switches.  Keysets only access one switch at a time.
19. Is there a specification for the copper interface between the switch and keyset other than 24 gauge wire at 2 km?

Response:  This is a performance benchmark, not an installation specification.
20. Are you asking for dual channel keysets with capabilities of assigning different conferences to the speaker and headset.

Response: The requirement is to have the capability to assign different conferences to the speaker and the headset.  {Floor questions: Are they to be simultaneously active?  Yes.  Are the signals the same?  The system must be capable of separating what goes to the headset and what goes to the speaker.  These signals may be different.}
21. In various paragraphs, keyset character display is shown as “0.125 inches minimum”, how was this very exact number determined? If a COTS display is very slightly below this, will it be disallowed, even though it provides proven acceptable readability?

Response: The Government will consider the degree to which minor non-conformances or non-compliances impact acceptable performance.  
22. 4.4.10 requires a number of privileges to be applied “on a user ID basis”. Per 4.4.4, only Types C and D keysets require “user login” with a “user ID”. So, is 4.4.10 only applicable to C and D?

Response: As noted in presentation today, all keysets require login, either locally or remotely which will assign the user id with the associated profile., Reference 4.4.4.a

